

No. 23-2964

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE AGEO LUNA VANEGAS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Jennifer J. Zimmermann
LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN
744 Williamson Street, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608)256-3304
jjz@legalaction.org

Lorraine Gaynor
IOWA LEGAL AID
1700 S. 1st Avenue, Suite 10
Iowa City, IA, 52240
(319)351-6570, Ext.1512
lgaynor@iowalaw.org

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9765
jm3468@georgetown.edu

Edward J. Tuddenham
42 Ave. Bosque, Paris, France,
+33 6 84 79 89 30
edwardtuddenham@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Appellate Court No: 23-2964

Short Caption: Luna Vanegas v. Signet Builders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Framework.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Appeal as Improvidently Accepted.....	11
II. The District Court Correctly Rejected Signet’s Claim that Rule 4(k) Limits Personal Jurisdiction After the Summons is Properly Served.....	12
A. Rule 4(k)(1)(A)’s plain text looks to state law only when serving a summons or filing a waiver of service.....	15
B. This Court rejected Signet’s theory of Rule 4 in <i>Mussat v. IQVIA</i>	16
C. The structure and language of other Rules support reading Rule 4(k)(1)(A) in accordance with its plain meaning.	19
D. Signet’s references to drafting history do not advance its argument.....	21

E.	Signet’s policy arguments for departing from the Rule’s plain language are unpersuasive	23
III.	Signet’s Invocation of Wisconsin’s Long-Arm Statute is Forfeited, Irrelevant, and Wrong	29
IV.	<i>Bristol-Myers</i> is Inapplicable to Collective Actions Brought Under Federal Law in Federal Court	31
A.	Signet’s argument that <i>Bristol-Myers</i> ’ limitation on state courts applies post-summons relies on its misinterpretation of Rule 4(k).....	32
B.	<i>Mussat</i> also forecloses Signet’s <i>Bristol-Myers</i> argument	34
V.	In the Alternative, the District Court has Supplemental Personal Jurisdiction over Signet for the Opt-In Claims	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atl. Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938)	25
<i>All Am. Airways v. Elderd</i> , 209 F.2d 247 (2d Cir. 1954).....	40
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 28
<i>Binissia v. ABM Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1230, 2017 WL 4180289 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2017)	35
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	10, 31, 32, 33, 46
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal., County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	25
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	27
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Companies, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 19, 24, 41, 46
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	45
<i>DeRango v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	37
<i>El v. AmeriCredit Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 35, 44
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 35, 38, 39, 41

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) 5, 34, 35, 39, 41

Ex parte Schollenberger,
96 U.S. 369 (1877) 26

Felland v. Clifton,
682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012) 30

Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.,
42 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2022) 2, 19, 20, 21, 41

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013) 42

Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.,
662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011) 41

Hanna v. Plumer,
380 U.S. 460 (1965) 31

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940) 34

Hargrave v. Oki Nursery, Inc.,
646 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 17

Harkins v. Riverboat Servs., Inc.,
385 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2004) 4, 35, 37, 38

Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.,
907 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2018) 41

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989) 4, 5, 28, 43

Hollins v. Regency Corp.,
867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017) 38, 42, 43

Hurn v. Oursler,
289 U.S. 238 (1933) 45

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.,
509 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2020) 43

In re Jimmy John’s Overtime Litig.,
877 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2017) 43

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982) 24

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007) 27

Kainz v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
194 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1952) 39

Kelly v. Bluegreen Corp.,
256 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 37

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 45

Luna Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.,
46 F.4th 636 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 5, 6, 7

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023) 25, 26

Marcure v. Lynn,
992 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2021) 27

Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree,
326 U.S. 438 (1946) 25

Montano v. City of Chicago,
375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004) 45

Morgan v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.,
551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) 43

Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,
953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) 2, 10, 16, 19, 34, 36, 42, 43, 44

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) 21

Packer v. Trs. of Ind. Univ. Sch. of Med.,
800 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2015) 29

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.,
493 U.S. 120 (1989) 15, 20, 27

Peacock v. Thomas,
516 U.S. 349 (1996) 45

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 22

Philos Techs., Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.,
802 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.,
339 U.S. 497 (1950) 3

Punke v. Brody,
17 Wis. 2d 9, 115 N.W.2d 601 (1962)..... 26

Pyle-Nat'l Co. v. Amos,
172 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1949) 12

Rasmussen v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
2011 WI 52, 335 Wis. 2d 1, 803 N.W.2d 623 30

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 35

Rice v. Nova Biomedical Corp.,
38 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 1994) 45

Robinson Eng'g Co. Pension Plan & Tr. v. George,
223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000) 2, 11, 45, 46

Schiavone v. Fortune,
477 U.S. 21 (1986) 27

Segregated Acct. of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2017 WI 71, 376 Wis. 2d 528, 898 N.W.2d 70 26

Siddique v. Laliberte,
972 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2020) 29

Smith v. Fam. Video Movie Club, Inc.,
No. 11 C 1773, 2015 WL 1542649 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2015) 37

Smith v. Pro. Transp., Inc.,
5 F.4th 700 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 34

Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.,
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) 9, 12

State ex rel. Ledin v. Davison,
216 Wis. 216, 256 N.W. 718 (1934)..... 26

Sullivan v. Finkelstein,
496 U.S. 617 (1990) 22

Tamburo v. Dworkin,
601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) 17, 18, 23

Taylor v. Brown,
787 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2015) 21

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Lab.,
471 U.S. 290 (1985) 3

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966) 45

United Rope Distributors, Inc. v. Seatrionph Marine Corp.,
 930 F.2d 532 (7th Cir. 1991) 9, 13, 33

United States v. Botefuhr,
 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002) 46

United States v. Melvin,
 948 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020) 20

United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.,
 344 U.S. 218 (1952) 39

Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC,
 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
 446 U.S. 740 (1980) 15, 27

Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.,
 23 F.4th, 93 (1st Cir. 2022) 2, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 33, 42

Weeks v. Bareco Oil Co.,
 125 F.2d 84 (7th Cir. 1941) 40

Williams v. Leach,
 938 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1991) 25

Wilson v. City of Chicago,
 120 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1997) 25

Woods v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
 686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982) 34

Zachman v. Erwin,
 186 F. Supp. 681 (S.D. Tex. 1959) 40

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(A) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 44

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a). 24

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 43

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 43

29 U.S.C. § 207..... 3, 6

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 1, 4, 7, 28, 31, 34, 38

29 U.S.C. § 626(b) 43

Wis. Stat. § 180.1507 26

Wis. Stat. § 180.1510(1)..... 26
 Wis. Stat. § 801.05 29
 Wis. Stat. § 801.05(13)..... 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a), (c), (d), (e)-(j), (l), (m)..... 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(B)..... 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)..... 17, 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)..... 19, 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(2)..... 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)..... 7, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(a)(1)..... 20, 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... 20, 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a) 38
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 36
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) (1938) 40
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 39
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(iv)..... 37
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... 38
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 19, 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(3)..... 20, 21

Treatises

Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1061 (4th ed. 2023) 22
 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1064 (4th ed. 2023) 26
 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1068.1 (4th ed. 2023) 33
 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1752 (4th ed. 2023) 40
 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 13 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3523 (3d ed. 2023) 44

Other Authorities

Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Forms,
 146 F.R.D. 401 (approved by the Supreme Court, Apr. 22, 1993)..... 15, 46
